

No. 21-2846

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

WILLIAM BURRELL, JR., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LACKAWANNA RECYCLING CENTER, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 3:14-cv-01891 (Mariani, J.)*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Stephen A. Loney, Jr. (Pa. No. 202535)
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
sloney@aclupa.org

Sara J. Rose (Pa. No. 204936)
P.O. Box. 23058
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 681-7864
srose@aclupa.org

Elizabeth B. Wydra (DC Bar No. 483298)
Brienne J. Gorod (DC Bar No. 982075)
Miriam Becker-Cohen (DC Bar No.
1616670)
Charlotte Schwartz (DC Bar No. 1658311)
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 13, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Text and History of the Thirteenth Amendment and Anti-Peonage Act Plainly Bar the Practice of Compelling Debtors to Work for Little or No Pay Until They Repay Their Debts	7
II. In a Series of Cases in the First Half of the Twentieth Century, the Supreme Court Upheld the Constitutionality of the Anti-Peonage Act and Its Use to End Forced Labor Practices.....	16
III. The Decision of the Court Below Ignored Binding Supreme Court Precedent and the Text and History of the Thirteenth Amendment.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1A
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. Perry</i> , 240 U.S. 328 (1916).....	2, 10
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	10
<i>Clyatt v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 207 (1905).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curry v. Yachera</i> , 835 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	24
<i>In re Clark</i> , 1 Blackf. 122 (Ind. 1821).....	8
<i>Jaremillo v. Romero</i> , 1 N.M. 190 (1857).....	3
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	25
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	10
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006).....	24
<i>Pollock v. Williams</i> , 322 U.S. 4 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Georgia</i> , 315 U.S. 25 (1942).....	6, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	2, 10
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 235 U.S. 133 (1914).....	5, 18, 19, 26

STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

An Act to Punish Certain Offences Therin Named, and for Other Purposes § 5 (Miss. Nov. 29, 1865)	15
Anti-Peonage Act of 1867, ch. 187, 14 Stat. 546	4, 14
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864).....	7, 8, 9
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 2d Sess. (1865)	8
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. (1867)	12, 13, 14, 23
<i>Florida Acts and Resolutions</i> (1865)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 106-939 (2000) (Conf. Rep.)	23
Joint Special Committee, <i>Condition of the Indian Tribes</i> , S. Rep. No. 39-156 (1867)	12
Northwest Ordinance of 1787 art. IV	8
Trafficking Victims Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000).....	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 1.....	2, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 2.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1581	4, 5
22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(13)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1994.....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
N. Gordon Carper, <i>Slavery Revisited: Peonage in the South</i> , 37 Phylon 85 (1st Qtr. 1976).....	15, 16
William M. Carter, Jr., <i>Race, Rights, and the Thirteenth Amendment: Defining the Badges and Incidents of Slavery</i> , 40 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1311 (2007)	8
Eric Foner, <i>The Second Founding</i> (2019).....	7, 8
David H. Gans, <i>We Do Not Want to Be Hunted</i> , 11 Colum. J. Race & L. 239 (2021).....	4, 15
Jamal Greene & Jennifer Mason McAward, <i>The Thirteenth Amendment</i> , Nat’l Const. Ctr. (last visited Dec. 15, 2021)	23
Letter from Major Gen. O.O. Howard to Sec’y of War E.M. Stanton (Dec. 21, 1866).....	14
Robert L. Misner & John H. Clough, <i>Arrestees as Informants: A Thirteenth Amendment Analysis</i> , 29 Stan. L. Rev. 713 (1977).....	11
Andrés Reséndez, <i>North American Peonage</i> , 7 J. Civil War Era 597 (2017).....	3, 4, 11
